

No. 22-401

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STATE OF ALASKA,

Petitioner,

v.

DEB HAALAND, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT SAFARI CLUB
INTERNATIONAL IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
JEREMY E. CLARE
Counsel of Record
REGINA LENNOX
MADELINE DEMASKE
SAFARI CLUB INTERNATIONAL
501 2nd Street NE
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 543-8733
jclare@safariclub.org

*Counsel for Respondent
Safari Club International*

November 30, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	8
I. ANILCA does not contain a clear state- ment of Congressional intent to subordi- nate the State’s management of wildlife to the Service	8
II. Through ANILCA and the CRA Resolu- tion, Congress expressed a clear intent to preserve the State’s wildlife management authority	13
III. The Court should grant the State’s peti- tion to preserve the State’s use of an im- portant method of harvest.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska Wildlife All. v. Haaland</i> , No. 3:20-CV-209 (Sept. 30, 2022).....	18
<i>Ctr. for Bio. Diversity v. Bernhardt</i> , 946 F.3d 553 (9th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Daniels-Hall v. Nat’l Educ. Ass’n</i> , 629 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2010).....	4, 5
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	8
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976)	8
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Pritzker</i> , 828 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2002).....	8
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019)	3, 10, 14
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 577 U.S. 424 (2016)	3, 11
STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. § 3202 (Section 1314).....	<i>passim</i>
Alaska Stat. § 16.05.221	3
Alaska Stat. § 16.05.255	3, 4
Alaska Stat. § 16.05.300	4
Pub. L. No. 115-50 (Apr. 3, 2017).....	6, 11, 13, 16
Pub. L. No. 96-487 (Dec. 2, 1980).....	2, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
REGULATIONS	
50 C.F.R. § 36.32(c)(1)(i)	12
6 Fed. Reg. 6471 (Dec. 18, 1941).....	3
81 Fed. Reg. 27030 (May 5, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
81 Fed. Reg. 52247 (Aug. 5, 2016)	6, 7, 11, 12, 18
82 Fed. Reg. 45793 (Oct. 2, 2017)	6
85 Fed. Reg. 35628 (June 11, 2020).....	5, 7
RULES	
Fed. R. Evid. 201	4, 7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
126 Cong. Rec. 29023 (1980).....	14, 16
163 Cong. Rec. H1259 (daily ed. Feb. 16, 2017) ...	17, 18
163 Cong. Rec. S1864 (daily ed. Mar. 21, 2017) ...	17, 18
Hearing on H.R. 2219 before the Subcomm. on Fisheries and Wildlife Conservation and the Environment, 96th Cong. 12 (Mar. 29, 1979)	15
Hearing on Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act of 1979 before the Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs, 96th Cong. 427 (Feb. 8, 1979)	16
Hristienko & McDonald, Going into the 21st century: a perspective on trends and contro- versies in the management of the American black bear, <i>Urus</i> 18(1):72-88 (2007).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
International Association for Bear Research and Management, Hunting as a Tool in Management of American Bear Populations (Mar. 20, 2017)	19
S. Rep. 96-413, 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5070 (dated Nov. 14, 1979)	10, 14, 15
